From: Natalie Gladden

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Robertson, Jeffery
Cc: Wall, Fred; Michael Patterson

Subject: Corrected Plan

Date: Thursday, August 21, 2014 3:56:44 PM
Attachments: JL Keel B #90 WorkPlan Submitted.pdf
Importance: High

Please disregard the plan from yesterday. This one replaces it.

Thank you,

Natatie Gladden

Erwironwmental Divector
DFSI Evwironmental Sevvices
Cell: 575-602-1786

Office: 575-964-8394

Fax: 575-964-8396

Email: ngladden@diversifiedfsi.com

The information contained in this e-mail message is intended only for the personal and confidential use of the recipients(s) named
above. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that you have received this document in error and that any review, dissemination, distribution, or copying
of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail, and
delete the original message.
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Energy

Linn Energy JL Keel B #90

REMEDIATION PLAN

API No. 30-015-28248

Release Date: Unknown
Unit Letter F, Section 08, Township 17 South, Range 31 East

RP# 2RP-702
BLM Event# 11NU048TG

August 17, 2014

Prepared by:

Environmental Department
Diversified Field Service, Inc.
206 W. Snyder
Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone: (575)964-8394
Fax: (575)393-8396





LINN ENERGY

Mike Bratcher

Environmental Specialist

NM Qil Conservation District — Division 2
811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210

RE: Linn Energy JL Keel B #90 — Remediation Work Plan
UL/F, Section 08, T17S, R31E
API No. 30-015-28248

Mr. Bratcher,

Linn Energy (Linn) has retained Diversified Field Service, Inc. (DFSI) to address
environmental issues for the site detailed herein.

The site is located south west of Maljamar NM, in Eddy County. The leak site resulted
from a hydrocarbon and produced water leak. The source of the leak was due to a leak
on the stuffing box. A C-141 was submitted to the NMOCD on March 30, 2011 (2RP-
708). The BLM Event Number for this release is 11NU048TG.

Site Assessment and Delineation

On February 13, 2014 DFSI personnel obtained surface sample of the leak area, which
included SP1-SP16. Surface sampling indicated that further delineation was needed to

properly sample this site. On April 22, 2014, DFSI personnel obtained full delineation on
each sample point.

Field samples were taken on sixteen sample points, each sample was tested for
chlorides levels as well as TPH. The TPH samples were performed using a Mini Rae
Photoionization Detector (PID). All clean field samples found under the BLM/NMOCD
standards, were taken to Cardinal Lab of Hobbs to obtain confirmation samples. And
the results confirmed that bottom samples of each sample point were as follows:

SP1: 5" - 144 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <10 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP2: 2" — 288 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <10 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP3: 2’ — 288 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <10 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP4: 2’ — 48 mg/kg chlorides, <.0300 mg/kg BTEX and <10 mg/kg DRO/GRO
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SP5: 2’ — 128 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <10 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP6: 1" — 96 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and 215 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP7: 2' — 112 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <10 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP8: 2' — 432 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and 1090 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP9: 2' - <16 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <10 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP10: 2" - 80 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <17.4 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP11: 1" - <16 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <10 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP12: 1" - 96 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and 2320 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP13: 1" — 128 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <10 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP14: 1" - 16 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <100 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP15: 1" — 224 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <10 mg/kg DRO/GRO
SP16: 1" — 32 mg/kg chlorides, <0.300 mg/kg BTEX and <10 mg/kg DRO/GRO

DFSI has conducted a groundwater study of the area and has determined that
according to the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer the average depth to
groundwater for this area is 236 foot below ground surface. Therefore, no eminent
danger of groundwater impact or threat to life is anticipated.

Conclusion

After careful review DFSI on behalf of Linn Energy would like to propose the following:

Option 1

Excavate 9042 sq. ft. of the 19504 sq. ft. area, 3’ on SP1 and 1’ on SP2, SP3, SP4 and
SP10. SP6, SP8 and SP12 will be excavated to 1.5 and sampled for TPH until the
approved levels are obtained. The contaminated soil will be hauled to an approved
NMOCD/BLM Disposal Facility. The excavation will be backfill on the pad with caliche
and topsoil in the pasture area. Then the entire pasture area will be reseeded with a
native vegetation mixture as per the BLM'’s guidelines for returning the site to its natural
state.

Option 2

Excavate 9042 sq. ft. of the 19504 sq. ft. area, 3’ on SP1 and 1’ on SP2, SP3, SP4 and
SP10. SP6, SP8 and SP12 will be excavated to 1.5’ and sampled for TPH until the
approved levels are obtained. The contaminated soil will be hauled to the JL Keel B# 17
and deep buried, with a 20’ mil liner and capped with a 20 mil liner. Backfilling
procedures will be utilized with native sand for surface reseeding procedures to return
this site to its natural state. The excavated area will be lined at 4’ and backfill with
native soil. Some imported topsoil maybe needed to finalize this procedure to ensure
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proper growth. This option illuminates having to haul the contaminated soil to an
approved facility and the disposal costs.

Side wall samples will be taking during the excavation procedure to ensure that all
contaminates have been remediated. These samples will also be taken to an approved
lab for confirmation before backfilling will take place.

Following the approval of one of the above plans, either Option 1 or Option 2 above and
after the remediation has taken place, DFSI will submit all proper closure documentation
to the NMOCD and BLM in accordance to the State and Federal Guidelines set forth.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions concerning this remediation plan
request.

Sincerely,

[ botic (Y Godtaten
Natalie Gladden

Environmental Consultant

Diversified Field Service, Inc.

315 S. Leech

Hobbs, NM 88240

Office: (575)964-8394

Mobile: (575)602-1786

Fax: (575)964-8396

Email: ngladden@diversifiedfsi.com

cc Jeff Robertson
NM Bureau of Land Management

Attachments:Initial Form C-141
Site/Sample Map
Sample Data
Lab Analytical Data
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ECEIVED

Disteiot 1. State of New Mexico MAR 31 2011 Form C-141
xl)(iéi?t'i}fmmh Dr Hobbs. NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revided October 10, 2003
1301 W (irand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 . . . N MOCD AF&I@S&A{) o5 to appropridte
ID(;?)lélrcitiy ‘Br'wos Road, Aziec, NM 87410 oil Conservahon D1v‘1510n DiSTRet Otfice in accordapce
District 1V 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule ;i]d% on E;Crli
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa FC, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

ﬂm&l) //Mffﬁg"/’/ ] , OPERATOR ‘ X Initial Report [ ] Final Report

Name of Company Linn Energy 209224 Contact Dgnnis Potter

Address PO Box 69, Loco Hills, NM 88255 Telephone No. 575 677 2327

Facility Name J L Keel B #90 Facility Type Oil Well

Surface Owner BLM Mineral Owner BLM Lease No. NMLC029435B

API130-015-28248

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County

Unit Letter

F 8 178 3B Eddy
Latitude N32.849135 Longitude W103.89658 (Relcase Site)
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release  Produced Water/Hydrocarbons Volume of Release Unkriown Volume Reeovered Unknown
Source of Release Flow Line Date and Hour of Occurrence ‘Date and Hour of Discovery
Unknown Febll

Was Immediate Notice Given? HYES, To Whom?

] Yes X No [J NotRequired | N/A
By Whom? N/A ' Date and Hour N/A
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

T Yes X No N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*
N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
‘The release appears Lo be from the well hetd/stufling box or possibly a fiow line fiilure. The fluid exited the locatién on the south side and eatered the
pasture running southwest between two sand dunes before pooling approximately 400° from the location. The affected area is approximately 4’ x 400", The

natural contour of the land contained the release into a narrow area. The affected arca will be delineated and.a work plan submitted to NM OCD and BLM
for review and approval.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete 1o the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endariger
public health or the environmenl. The acceplance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report” docs not relicve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately invesligate and remediate contamination that posc a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the envirenment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report docs not relicve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 7

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

: T
Signatare: A 1S F o0

i Approved by Disigi 'SW
Prinicd Name: Dennis Potter PP y L &éﬁé‘é@y (lad /5‘%‘/4‘”-‘

Title: Assistant Production Foreman Approval Date: ’7// 5"/ // Expiration Date:
/7 '
E-mail Address: dpotter@linnencrgy.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached []

Date: 30Mari | _ Phone: 505 206 7673 REMEDIATION per OCD Rules and
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary Guidelines. SUBMIT REMEDIATION ; /ep ,708/
PROPOSAL BY: ';?

{/b’///

iZ





Company Name: Linn Energy SP Date: __ 2/13/2014 Release Date: __ 3/31/2011
Location Name: JL Keel B #90 4/22/2014
SP1 CHL TPH SP2 CHL TPH SP3 CHL TPH SP4 CHL TPH SP5 CHL TPH SP6 CHL TPH SP7 CHL TPH SP8 CHL TPH SP9 CHL TPH SP10 CHL TPH
Surface 4548 0.3| [Surface 3523 0.6| ([Surface 1474 1.1| |Surface 949 1.4| |Surface 324 2.4| |Surface 474 14.3| [Surface 249 3.2| [Surface 274 28.4| |Surface 749 18.9| [Surface 1624 12.7
1' 1524 1.2 (1 524 0.4| |1 524 0.5| |1 374 0.4| |1 649 0.5| |1 374 0.3] |1 474 0.2| |1 949 0.2| |1 274 0.1] |1 299 0.2
2' 949 0.8 |2' 574 0.2 |2' 449 0.3| |2' 349 0.3| |2' 324 0.6 |1' 96 215| (2! 112|<10 2! 699 0.1 |2' 274 0.1 |2' 324 0.1
3! 1974 0.3 |2 288|<10 2' 288(<10 2' 481<10 2' 128|<10 2' 432 1090( (2' <16 <10 2' 80 17.4
4' 724 0.2
5' 524 0.2
5' 1441<10

Delineate further
SP11 CHL TPH SP12 CHL TPH SP13 CHL TPH SP14 CHL TPH SP15 CHL TPH SP16 CHL TPH SP17 CHL TPH SP18 CHL TPH SP19 CHL TPH SP20 CHL TPH
Surface 299 5.9| [Surface 274 8.5| [Surface 274 54.2| |Surface 324 7.7| |[Surface 449 3.7| [Surface 374 3
1' 274 0.1] |1 474 0.1] |1 349 0.4| |1 474 0.7| (1 474 0.2| (1' 299 0.1
2! 80 17.4| |1’ 96 2320| (1' 128(<10 1' 16(<100 1' 224(<10 1' 32(<10

Delineate further

Lab Confirmation Sample

Field Sampling

Needs Delineation and confirmation samples






Legend

A Sample Points
Y% Source
— Above Ground Line
Buried Line
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Site Diagram

Soil Remediation and Ground Water Remediation
Lance Crenshaw Environmental Assessments
GIS Technician Regulatory Compliance

Environmental D

Office: 575-964-8394 Cell: 575-441-2359
Fax: 575-964-8396 Email: lcrenshaw@diversifiedfsi.com

_ I Services

Spill Area:
19,504 sq. ft.

Linn, JL Keel B 90
UL/F, Sec. 8 T17S R31E
Eddy, NM
Drafted By: Lance Crenshaw, 3-3-14

0 375 75 150 Ft

2
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 Depth to Groundwater:
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CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 28, 2014

BRIAN WALL

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: J. L. KEEL B #90

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/22/14 15:55.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

.y
%/

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 20
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-9 L aboratories

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/22/2014
04/28/2014

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240
Fax To:

J. L. KEEL B #90

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 5' (H401209-01)

(575) 738-1740

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/22/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 144 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 191 95.5 200 7.88
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 210 105 200 9.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.3 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&/ _— ’Z\__)_( _M, I

=

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 2 of 20
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/22/2014
04/28/2014

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

J. L. KEEL B #90

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 2' (H401209-02)

(575) 738-1740

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/22/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 191 95.5 200 7.88
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 210 105 200 9.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 108 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.5 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ

”y\ M
P . » -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 3of 20
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 04/22/2014 Sampling Date: 04/22/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: J. L. KEEL B #90 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 3 @ 2' (H401209-03)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 102 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 288 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 191 95.5 200 7.88
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 210 105 200 9.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ

”y\ M
P . » -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 4 of 20
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/22/2014
04/28/2014

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

J. L. KEEL B #90

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 4 @ 2' (H401209-04)

(575) 738-1740

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/22/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 191 95.5 200 7.88
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 210 105 200 9.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 99.4 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ

”y\ M
P . » -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page5of 20
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Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/22/2014
04/28/2014

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

J. L. KEEL B #90

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 5 @ 2' (H401209-05)

(575) 738-1740

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/22/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 191 95.5 200 7.88
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/23/2014 ND 210 105 200 9.28
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 99.3 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.9 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 04/22/2014 Sampling Date: 04/22/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: J. L. KEEL B #90 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 6 @ 1' (H401209-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 193 96.7 200 6.41
DRO >C10-C28 215 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 215 107 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.4 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 04/22/2014 Sampling Date: 04/22/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: J. L. KEEL B #90 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 7 @ 2' (H401209-07)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 102 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 112 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 193 96.7 200 6.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 215 107 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.3 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 103 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 04/22/2014 Sampling Date: 04/22/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: J. L. KEEL B #90 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 8 @ 2' (H401209-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 432 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 193 96.7 200 6.41
DRO >C10-C28 1090 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 215 107 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 133 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/22/2014
04/28/2014

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

J. L. KEEL B #90

NONE GIVEN

NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 9 @ 2' (H401209-09)

(575) 738-1740

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/22/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/24/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/24/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/24/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 193 96.7 200 6.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 215 107 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.6 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 98.9 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 04/22/2014 Sampling Date: 04/22/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: J. L. KEEL B #90 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 10 @ 2' (H401209-10)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/25/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 193 96.7 200 6.41
DRO >C10-C28 17.4 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 215 107 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 111 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 108 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 11 of 20






Laboratories

(‘CARDINAL

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 04/22/2014 Sampling Date: 04/22/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: J. L. KEEL B #90 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 11 @ 1' (H401209-11)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/25/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 193 96.7 200 6.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 215 107 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 101 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 12 of 20
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 04/22/2014 Sampling Date: 04/22/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: J. L. KEEL B #90 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 12 @ 1' (H401209-12)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/25/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 102 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 4.08
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK S-06
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <100 100 04/24/2014 ND 193 96.7 200 6.41
DRO >C10-C28 2320 100 04/24/2014 ND 215 107 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 83.7 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 155 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 04/22/2014 Sampling Date: 04/22/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: J. L. KEEL B #90 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 13 @ 1' (H401209-13)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/25/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 100 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 193 96.7 200 6.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 215 107 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 106 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER
HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: (575) 738-1740
Received: 04/22/2014 Sampling Date: 04/22/2014
Reported: 04/28/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: J. L. KEEL B #90 Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: SP 14 @ 1' (H401209-14)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/25/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 101 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 16.0 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <100 100 04/24/2014 ND 193 96.7 200 6.41
DRO >C10-C28 <100 100 04/24/2014 ND 215 107 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.5 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 130 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.
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Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 15 of 20






N

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/22/2014
04/28/2014

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

J. L. KEEL B #90

NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 15 @ 1' (H401209-15)

(575) 738-1740

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/22/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/25/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 100 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 193 96.7 200 6.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 215 107 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 85.4% 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 82.3 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ

”y\ M
P . » -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.
(30) days after completion of the applicable service.
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page 16 of 20






N

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:
Project Number:
Project Location:

04/22/2014
04/28/2014

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

LINN OPERATING-HOBBS
BRIAN WALL

2130 W. BENDER

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To:

J. L. KEEL B #90

NONE GIVEN
NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: SP 16 @ 1' (H401209-16)

(575) 738-1740

Sampling Date:
Sampling Type:
Sampling Condition:
Sample Received By:

04/22/2014

Soil

Cool & Intact
Jodi Henson

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.89 94.5 2.00 8.49
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.2 2.00 8.41
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/25/2014 ND 1.88 94.0 2.00 8.50
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/25/2014 ND 5.61 93.4 6.00 8.54
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/25/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 102 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/24/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: CK
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 193 96.7 200 6.41
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/24/2014 ND 215 107 200 1.79
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.9 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 95.6 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages.

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client,

(30) days after completion of the applicable service.

Cardinal’s liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Zﬁ

”y\ M
P . » -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Al claims, including those for negligence and
In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 17 of 20






CARDINAL
-9 L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

S-06 The recovery of this surrogate is outside control limits due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interference's.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

o Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Fokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal’s liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ot ~
&Zﬂ‘/ =z 5 _Mﬁ,/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL \

| aboratories
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

| Page190f20 |

Company Name: 1 . T BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Reton CL ?& P.O. #:
Address: company: [ ian Epgrog
City: State: Zip: Attn:  Inton Wall “r
Lv._o:» #: Fax #: Address:
Project #: Project Owner: City:
Project Name: State: Zip:
Project Location: “X{_ (@g{ wixﬁno mbm\ 4 &0 Phone #:
sampler Name: Mich ool AN e
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV SAMPLING
o
Sl lEl.
Clf || -~
Lab L.D. Sample I.D. 4 E HE « 12181 .
al=1Z2 W olxla o @ B
<1z|32 & olwl§5 9w -
18121215122 |E QI5lE m <
HYO1 209 : sl2]|5£13/3.25|2|0/5] pAtE | TIME = <
I sp 1 &0S &\ > < ..»TN,\: 10:2s
A Al
2|53 2@ vl > > Mpdd wae
2 sp @2 .3 A x 3 ulzzftd | oS ]
u = G 7 s A > >| Juha™ 20
S spSET 4 A > o ,._.:‘_,2 was
o s o6\ a | x | ujzefy | wisg 1
{
bl E¥YG/7 W 2 Ll > o ulaaf1y ] wat
QL |sp ¥ Z Ml L i el .._.JH_NL w0 I~
G U?Q@N\ ol L > > :\H@T{ :,.1%
|____Dlcpio@ 2 rol & - x| lapadf | ((SDIV
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's kability and chent's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the
analyses. All claims ES%E:&:RQ&»:«%%%&%Y%%::.a#aimn«_zgas!&ﬁou?oago!?:w_é:88?»:&85!&6:29«%2«
service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for or | without loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
services hereunder by Cardinal. regardless of whether such claim is U any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.
Date: ec! y: Phone Result: [J Yes (] No |Add’l Phone #:
Wizz/1¢ : _ FaxResult: O Yes (O No |AddlFax#:
4%.. rW\M\ REMARKS:
Date: eived By: "~ E-mail Results To:
Time: Ngladden@diversifiedfsi.com
Delivered By: (Circle One) Sample Condition Rpons@diversifiedfsi.com
Cool | . - . . .
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 2.9 % Tjennings@diversifiedfsi.com
No No

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) umu.»%T m N\\





CARDINAL
| aboratories

-

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: | . . Eageal BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Fc) W ?raﬁQ P.O. #:

Address: Company: | |

City: State:  Zip: Attn: Qeton Wel\

Phone #: ) Fax #: Address

Project #: Project Owner: City:

Project Name:

Project Location: "X =ao

Sampler Name: -
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV. M>Er_20
e iTi 8 1 |
Olwn & @
S 4 = .
Lab L.D. Sample 1.D. x m m < M w B
@ w olxlalo|lx
1 F FIFIFIREIHE ARE:
Hup (26 cle|g/513|3125]|2/8|5| pate | TmE
I |06 Lod A |\ %I FUETCIRS 5
iz e @\ g\ > | f(z22 (W
B =) AT L >< B Rl
&l\ > > vl
5 5 (56 v = L I = |dha ]S
lo s ta@t 1! > | |afza{id] 12220
L | - = =SSR
_ |
1
ERAE

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's iability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the

analyses. All claims _2_835%53<3§8§5§!

shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the applicable
without interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client. its subsidianes,

service. In no event shall Cardinal be kiable for or

Delivered By: (Circle One)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other:

pon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.

Phone Result: L Yes Ll No | Add'l Phone #:

Fax Result: O Yes 0[O No |Add'lFax#:

REMARKS:

- E-mail Results To:
Ngladden@diversifiedfsi.com
Rpons@diversifiedfsi.com

Sample Condition ﬂ CHECKEP BY:
2 .wbm\& %, N@N Tjennings@diversifiedfsi.com
No No

+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to (575) ucu-&u»@ﬂmv m. ﬁ\
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